sz The 2nd International
.= ICDC Conference on
*<== 2012 Design Creativity

18th to 20th of September 2012
Glasgow, Scotland, UK

PROCEEDINGS

LY %\ N\ AN

N T

\W

- "
s R
k7

LR U S

LT . 4 g‘!!‘ 'iA. ‘-',__‘L_.Wj

N\




Design Creativity 2012






Alex Duffy - Yukari Nagai -

Editors

Toshiharu Taura

Design Creativity 2012

Volume 1

University of

Strathclyde

Engineering

the

Design Society

a worldwide community

Scottish O((:@) Engineering Est. gg 1890

STILL A FAMILY BUSINESS

,‘,u..

3%,

_e@ Special Interest Group
o= Design
o~ Creativity






Alex Duffy

Strathclyde University
Department of Design,
Manufacture and Engineering
Management

75 Montrose Street, Glasgow,
G11XJ
alex.duffy@strath.ac.uk

Cover Credit: Scott O’Donnell

Copyright © 2012 The Design Society

The Design Society

Yukari Nagai

Japan Advance Institute of
Science Technology

School of Knowledge Science
Asahidai 1-1 Nomi-city
932-1292 Ishikawa

Japan

ynagai@jaist.ac.jp

Toshiharu Taura

Kobe University
Department of Mechanical
Engineering
Rokkodai-cho

Nada-ku

657-8501 Kobe

Japan

taura@kobe-u.ac.jp

University of Strathclyde, 75 Montrose Street, Glasgow, G1 1XJ, United Kingdom

The Design Society is a charitable body, registered in Scotland,

No: SC031694

All rights reserved. No part of this publication or the information contained herein may be reproduced, stored in
a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, by photocopying,
recording or otherwise, without written prior permission from the publisher. Although care is taken to ensure the
integrity and quality of this publication and the information herein, no responsibility is assumed by the
publishers nor the author for any damage to property or persons as a result of operation or use of this publication

and/or the information contained herein.

Published by:

The Design Society
DS73

ISBN: 978-1-904670-39-1






Preface

Design Creativity is a challenging but core topic of study in design. It encapsulates the essence of originality of
new concepts and the evolution of our society. A simple search on the World Wide Web for “design creativity”
returns around 520,000 hits and about four thousand articles. Since the year 2000, when the Design Society was
originally established as a formal body, listed articles have grown on average of over 16% per year from just
over 700 to just under 4,000. A steady increase, year on year, of scholars and researchers focussing their interests
and publishing their findings in this fundamental and critical field of study.

These proceedings present articles of the second conference on Design Creativity (ICDC 2012), with the first
being held in Kobe, Japan (http://www.org.kobe-u.ac.jp/icdc2010/). ICDC 2012 was held on the 18th to 20th
September 2012 in Glasgow, UK. The aim of the biennial conference is to provide an international forum to
present and discuss the latest findings in the nature and potential of design creativity from both theoretical and
methodological viewpoints. ICDC is an official conference promoted by the Design Creativity Special Interest
Group (SIG) of the Design Society. The SIG was established in 2007; since then, its ambit has expanded to
include engineering design, industrial design, artificial intelligence, linguistics, and cognitive science. Along
with the SIG’s International Journal of Design Creativity and Innovation the proceedings of the conference will
form a continuing archive of the contributions to design creativity.

All papers received were blind reviewed by at least two referees drawn from an international programme
committee. They all deserve special thanks for their time, effort, pertinent comments and recommendations. 31
podium papers were accepted for final publication. The topics and themes of the conference and corresponding
proceedings included, but were not limited to the following:

e  Creativity and emotion o  Design creativity practice

e Cognition in creative design e  Creativity and innovation

e Creative design processes, methods and o  Creative design assessment and evaluation
techniques e Collaborative creativity

e  Design thinking and education

The organisers are grateful for the contributions of Strathclyde University, Scottish Engineering, Tunnocks and
Barr.

Alex Duffy and Andrew Wodehouse
University of Strathclyde

On behalf of the ICDC 2012 Organising Committee
August 2012






Table of Contents

List of Referees

Cognition |

Design Cognition Differences When Using Structured and Unstructured Concept Generation Creativity

Techniques
J. S. Gero, H. Jiang and C. B. Williams

Creative Processes in Groups — Relating Communication, Cognitive Processes and Solution Ideas

H. H. Farzaneh, M. K. Kaiser and U. Lindemann

Physical Examples in Engineering ldea Generation: an Experimental Investigation

V. Viswanathan and J. Linsey

Cognitive Load Management and Architectural Design Outcomes
A. Mohamed-Ahmed, N. Bonnardel, P. C6té, and S. Tremblay

Creativity

Using Al to Evaluate Creative Designs
M. L. Maher and D. H. Fisher

Dubious Role of Formal Creativity Techniques in Professional Design
M. Laakso and L. A. Liikkanen

Toward a Constrating Oriented Pragmatism Understanding of Design Creativity
M. M. Biskjaer and P. Dalsgaard

Creativity, Surprise & Design: An Introduction and Investigation
D. C. Brown
Practice

Play, Autonomy and the Creative Process
G. H. Loudon, G. M. Deininger and B. S. Gordon

Xiv

13

23

33

43

45

55

65

75

85

87



The Design of Narrative Jewelry as a Perception in Action Process

A. Pereira and K. Tschimmel

The Investigation on the Effects of Prior Experience on the Product Designers’ Creativity
X. Yuan, W. Chiu, J. Lee and Y. Wu

Enhancing the Understanding of Statistical Data Through the Creation of Physical Objects
I. Gwilt, A. Yoxall, K. Sano

Design Process

Influences of Design Tools on Concepts Generation

G.V. Annamalai Vasantha, A. Chakrabarti and J. Corney

Consideration of Material Behaviour in the Creative Design Process: A Perspective from Structural
Engineering

T.J Hay, D Lee and O.P Larsen

Variation in Creative Behaviour During the Later Stages of the Design Process
C. M. Snider, P. J. Cash, E. A. Dekoninck and S. J. Culley

“Critical Mass of Ideas”: A Model of Incubation in Brainstorming
R. Sosa and J. S. Gero

Cognition 11

Collaborative Stimulation of Memory Retrieval in Creative Design
J. Sauder and Y. Jin

The Language of Abduction in Choosing Innovation

A. Dong, R. Mounarath and D. Lovallo

Find Your Inspiration: Exploring Different Levels of Abstraction in Textual Stimuli
M. Gonalves, C. Cardoso and P. Badke-Schaub

A Visual Representation to Characterize Moment to Moment Concept Generation in Design Teams
N. S. Sonalkar, A. O. Mabogunje and L. J. Leifer

Evaluation

Amabile’s Consensual Assessment Technique: Why Has It Not Been Used more in Design Creativity
Research?

K. K. Jeffries

Situated Creativity Inspired in Parametric Design Environments
R. Yu, N. Gu and M. Ostwald

A Proposal of Metrics to Assess the Creativity of Designed Services

Y. Borgianni, G. Cascini and F. Rotini

97

107

117

125

127

137

147

157

167

169

179

189

199

209

211

221

231



Situated Design Thinking: Experientially Based Design Approaches
B. Tan

Innovation

Creativity in Car Design — The Behaviour at the Edges

C. Dowlen

Cultural drivers in product development; an historical case study
A. J.Wodehouse and A. Tindley

How Design Theories Support Creativity — An Historical Perspective
P. Le Masson, A. Hatchuel and B. Wei

Education and Practice

Perceptions of Creativity amongst University Design Tutors
P. Jones, P. A. Rodgers and B. Nicholl

Characterizing activities that promote ideation — Survey construction targeting reflictive pRactices

R. M. Currano, and M. Steinert

Fewer Constraints More Creativity? Insights from an Educational Science Fiction Project
K. Thoring and R. M. Mueller

Creativity in craft led design: the Tools are the rules
L. MacLachlan, C. Earl and C. Eckert

Author Index

241

251

253

263

273

285

287

297

307

317

327



Xiii



List of Referees

Anders Berglund (Sweden)
David Brown (USA)

Ingi Brown (France)

Julie Stal-Le Cardinal (France)
Hernan Casakin (Israel)
Gaetano Cascini (Italy)
Amaresh Chakrabarti (India)
Denis Choulier (France)

Henri Christiaan (The Netherlands)
Elies Ann Dekoninck (UK)
Andy Dong (Australia)

Tomas Dorta (Canada)

Marcio Dupont (Brasil)

Mark Evans (UK)

Nusa Fain (UK)

Ken Friedman (Australia)
Georgi Georgiev (Japan)
Ashok Goel (USA)

Gabriela Goldschmidt (Israel)
lan Gwilt (UK)

Karl Hain (Germany)

Tom Hay (Denmark)

Tom Howard (UK)

Yi Ting Huang (Taiwan)
William lon (UK)

Norio Ishii (Japan)

Parisa lzadpanahi (Australia)
Kathryn Jablokow (USA)
Harrison Hyung Min Kim (USA)
Jieun Kim (Republic of Korea)
Masakazu Kobayashi (Japan)
Barry Kudrowitz (USA)
Pascal Le Masson (France)

Ji-Hyun Lee (Republic of Korea)
Lassi Liikkanen (Finland)
Julie Linsey (USA)

Joaquim Lloveras (Spain)
Mary Lou Maher (USA)

Anja Maier (Denmark)

Gavin Melles (Australia)
Celine Mougenot (France)
Yukari Nagai (Japan)
Hesamedin Ostad-Ahmad (Austria)
David Oswald (Germany)
Lubomir Savov Popov (USA)
Vesna Popovic (Australia)
Emma Robertson (Australia)
Risdiyono (Indonesia)

Paul Rodgers (UK)

Filippo Salustri (Canada)
Prabir Sarkar (India)

Steven Smith (USA)

Ricardo Sosa (Singapore)
Hsien-Hui Tang (Taiwan)
Toshiharu Taura (Japan)
Katja Tschimmel (Portugal)
Noe Vargas Hernandez (USA)
Anthony Williams (UK)

Deny Willy (Japan)

Andrew Wodehouse (UK)
Paul Wormald (Singapore)
Cara Wrigley (Australia)
Jesvin Yeo (Singapore)

Wim Zeiler (The Netherlands)
Yong Zeng (Canada)

Xiv



