

# The 2nd International Conference on Design Creativity

18th to 20th of September 2012 Glasgow, Scotland, UK

## **PROCEEDINGS**



Design Creativity 2012

Alex Duffy · Yukari Nagai · Toshiharu Taura Editors

## Design Creativity 2012 Volume 1











Alex Duffy Strathclyde University Department of Design, Manufacture and Engineering Management 75 Montrose Street, Glasgow, G1 1XJ alex.duffy@strath.ac.uk Yukari Nagai Japan Advance Institute of Science Technology School of Knowledge Science Asahidai 1-1 Nomi-city 932-1292 Ishikawa Japan ynagai@jaist.ac.jp Toshiharu Taura Kobe University Department of Mechanical Engineering Rokkodai-cho Nada-ku 657-8501 Kobe Japan taura@kobe-u.ac.jp

Cover Credit: Scott O'Donnell

Copyright © 2012 The Design Society

#### The Design Society

University of Strathclyde, 75 Montrose Street, Glasgow, G1 1XJ, United Kingdom

The Design Society is a charitable body, registered in Scotland,

No: SC031694

All rights reserved. No part of this publication or the information contained herein may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without written prior permission from the publisher. Although care is taken to ensure the integrity and quality of this publication and the information herein, no responsibility is assumed by the publishers nor the author for any damage to property or persons as a result of operation or use of this publication and/or the information contained herein.

Published by:

#### The Design Society

**DS73** 

ISBN: 978-1-904670-39-1

#### **Preface**

Design Creativity is a challenging but core topic of study in design. It encapsulates the essence of originality of new concepts and the evolution of our society. A simple search on the World Wide Web for "design creativity" returns around 520,000 hits and about four thousand articles. Since the year 2000, when the Design Society was originally established as a formal body, listed articles have grown on average of over 16% per year from just over 700 to just under 4,000. A steady increase, year on year, of scholars and researchers focusing their interests and publishing their findings in this fundamental and critical field of study.

These proceedings present articles of the second conference on Design Creativity (ICDC 2012), with the first being held in Kobe, Japan (http://www.org.kobe-u.ac.jp/icdc2010/). ICDC 2012 was held on the 18th to 20th September 2012 in Glasgow, UK. The aim of the biennial conference is to provide an international forum to present and discuss the latest findings in the nature and potential of design creativity from both theoretical and methodological viewpoints. ICDC is an official conference promoted by the Design Creativity Special Interest Group (SIG) of the Design Society. The SIG was established in 2007; since then, its ambit has expanded to include engineering design, industrial design, artificial intelligence, linguistics, and cognitive science. Along with the SIG's International Journal of Design Creativity and Innovation the proceedings of the conference will form a continuing archive of the contributions to design creativity.

All papers received were blind reviewed by at least two referees drawn from an international programme committee. They all deserve special thanks for their time, effort, pertinent comments and recommendations. 31 podium papers were accepted for final publication. The topics and themes of the conference and corresponding proceedings included, but were not limited to the following:

- Creativity and emotion
- Cognition in creative design
- Creative design processes, methods and techniques
- Design thinking and education

- Design creativity practice
- Creativity and innovation
- Creative design assessment and evaluation
- Collaborative creativity

The organisers are grateful for the contributions of Strathclyde University, Scottish Engineering, Tunnocks and Barr.

Alex Duffy and Andrew Wodehouse University of Strathclyde

### **Table of Contents**

List of Referees	xiv
Cognition I	1
Design Cognition Differences When Using Structured and Unstructured Concept Generation Creativity Techniques	3
J. S. Gero, H. Jiang and C. B. Williams	
Creative Processes in Groups – Relating Communication, Cognitive Processes and Solution Ideas	13
H. H. Farzaneh, M. K. Kaiser and U. Lindemann	
Physical Examples in Engineering Idea Generation: an Experimental Investigation	23
V. Viswanathan and J. Linsey	
Cognitive Load Management and Architectural Design Outcomes	33
A. Mohamed-Ahmed, N. Bonnardel, P. Côté, and S. Tremblay	
Creativity	43
Using AI to Evaluate Creative Designs	45
M. L. Maher and D. H. Fisher	
Dubious Role of Formal Creativity Techniques in Professional Design	55
M. Laakso and L. A. Liikkanen	
Toward a Constrating Oriented Pragmatism Understanding of Design Creativity	65
M. M. Biskjaer and P. Dalsgaard	
Creativity, Surprise & Design: An Introduction and Investigation	75
D. C. Brown	
Practice	85
Play, Autonomy and the Creative Process	87
G. H. Loudon, G. M. Deininger and B. S. Gordon	

The Design of Narrative Jewelry as a Perception in Action Process  Á. Pereira and K. Tschimmel	97
The Investigation on the Effects of Prior Experience on the Product Designers' Creativity <i>X. Yuan, W. Chiu, J. Lee and Y. Wu</i>	107
Enhancing the Understanding of Statistical Data Through the Creation of Physical Objects  I. Gwilt, A. Yoxall, K. Sano	117
Design Process	125
Influences of Design Tools on Concepts Generation  G.V. Annamalai Vasantha, A. Chakrabarti and J. Corney	127
Consideration of Material Behaviour in the Creative Design Process: A Perspective from Structural Engineering  T.J Hay, D Lee and O.P Larsen	137
Variation in Creative Behaviour During the Later Stages of the Design Process  C. M. Snider, P. J. Cash, E. A. Dekoninck and S. J. Culley	147
"Critical Mass of Ideas": A Model of Incubation in Brainstorming  R. Sosa and J. S. Gero	157
Cognition II	167
Collaborative Stimulation of Memory Retrieval in Creative Design  J. Sauder and Y. Jin	169
The Language of Abduction in Choosing Innovation  A. Dong, R. Mounarath and D. Lovallo	179
Find Your Inspiration: Exploring Different Levels of Abstraction in Textual Stimuli  M. Gonalves, C. Cardoso and P. Badke-Schaub	189
A Visual Representation to Characterize Moment to Moment Concept Generation in Design Teams N. S. Sonalkar, A. O. Mabogunje and L. J. Leifer	199
Evaluation	209
Amabile's Consensual Assessment Technique: Why Has It Not Been Used more in Design Creativity Research?	211
K. K. Jeffries Situated Creativity Inspired in Parametric Design Environments	221
R. Yu, N. Gu and M. Ostwald	221
A Proposal of Metrics to Assess the Creativity of Designed Services  Y. Borgianni, G. Cascini and F. Rotini	231

Situated Design Thinking: Experientially Based Design Approaches	241
B. Tan	
Innovation	251
Creativity in Car Design – The Behaviour at the Edges  C. Dowlen	253
Cultural drivers in product development: an historical case study  A. J. Wodehouse and A. Tindley	263
How Design Theories Support Creativity – An Historical Perspective P. Le Masson, A. Hatchuel and B. Wei	273
Education and Practice	285
Perceptions of Creativity amongst University Design Tutors  P. Jones, P. A. Rodgers and B. Nicholl	287
Characterizing activities that promote ideation – Survey construction targeting reflictive pRactices <i>R. M. Currano, and M. Steinert</i>	297
Fewer Constraints More Creativity? Insights from an Educational Science Fiction Project K. Thoring and R. M. Mueller	307
Creativity in craft led design: the Tools are the rules  L. MacLachlan, C. Earl and C. Eckert	317
Author Index	327

#### **List of Referees**

Anders Berglund (Sweden)
David Brown (USA)

Ingi Brown (France)

Julie Stal-Le Cardinal (France) Hernan Casakin (Israel) Gaetano Cascini (Italy) Amaresh Chakrabarti (India) Denis Choulier (France)

Henri Christiaan (The Netherlands)

Elies Ann Dekoninck (UK) Andy Dong (Australia) Tomas Dorta (Canada) Marcio Dupont (Brasil) Mark Evans (UK) Nusa Fain (UK)

Ken Friedman (Australia) Georgi Georgiev (Japan) Ashok Goel (USA)

Gabriela Goldschmidt (Israel)

Ian Gwilt (UK)
Karl Hain (Germany)
Tom Hay (Denmark)
Tom Howard (UK)
Yi Ting Huang (Taiwan)
William Ion (UK)
Norio Ishii (Japan)

Parisa Izadpanahi (Australia) Kathryn Jablokow (USA)

Harrison Hyung Min Kim (USA) Jieun Kim (Republic of Korea) Masakazu Kobayashi (Japan) Barry Kudrowitz (USA) Pascal Le Masson (France) Ji-Hyun Lee (Republic of Korea)

Lassi Liikkanen (Finland)
Julie Linsey (USA)
Joaquim Lloveras (Spain)
Mary Lou Maher (USA)
Anja Maier (Denmark)
Gavin Melles (Australia)
Celine Mougenot (France)

Yukari Nagai (Japan)

Hesamedin Ostad-Ahmad (Austria)

David Oswald (Germany)
Lubomir Savov Popov (USA)
Vesna Popovic (Australia)
Emma Robertson (Australia)
Risdiyono (Indonesia)
Paul Rodgers (UK)
Filippo Salustri (Canada)
Prabir Sarkar (India)
Steven Smith (USA)
Ricardo Sosa (Singapore)
Hsien-Hui Tang (Taiwan)
Toshiharu Taura (Japan)

Anthony Williams (UK)
Deny Willy (Japan)
Andrew Wodehouse (UK)
Paul Wormald (Singapore)
Cara Wrigley (Australia)
Jesvin Yeo (Singapore)
Wim Zeiler (The Netherlands)

Katja Tschimmel (Portugal)

Noe Vargas Hernandez (USA)

W. Z. (C. 1)

Yong Zeng (Canada)